

To be argued by
Patrick Michael Megaro
(15 Minutes)

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION - SECOND DEPARTMENT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

A.D. Docket # 2018-02323

-against-

THOMAS D. COX,

Nassau County Supreme Court
Indictment # 1200N-15

Defendant-Appellant.

INITIAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Patrick Michael Megaro, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
1300 North Semoran Boulevard, Suite 195
Orlando, Florida 32807
Phone: (407) 255-2164
Fax: (855) 224-1671
pmegaro@halscottmegaro.com
New York Bar ID # 4094983

New York Address
118-35 Queens Boulevard, Suite 400
Forest Hills, New York 11375

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR § 5531.....ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1, 2

 1. Whether the Defendant-Appellant Should Have Been Assessed Points Under Risk Factor Number 1 For Forcible Compulsion Where the People Used Impermissible Double Hearsay and Did Not Prove by Clear and Convincing Evidence These Points Should Have Been Allotted?

 2. Whether the County Court’s Upward Departure from the Preliminary Risk Level Based on the Defendant-Appellant’s Criminal History Constituted Impermissible Double Counting Because His Criminal History was Properly Assessed Through the Risk Assessment Instrument?

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....9

 POINT I – AN ADDITIONAL 10 POINTS FOR USE OF FORCIBLE COMPULSION SHOULD HAVE NOT BEEN ASSESSED BECAUSE DOUBLE HEARSAY WAS THE SOLE BASIS UPON WHICH IT WAS ESTABLISHED9

 POINT II – – BECAUSE THE PEOPLE FAILED TO ESTABLISH BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE AGGRAVATING FACTORS THAT WERE NOT ALREADY PROPERLY TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT BY THE RISK ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENT, THE UPWARD DEPARTURE WAS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED BECAUSE IT WAS BASED UPON IMPERMISSIBLE DOUBLE COUNTING.....15

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

People v. Fiene, 56 A.D.3d 921 (3d. Dept. 2008).....11

People v. Gillotti, 23 N.Y.3d 841 (2014).....15, 16

People v. Leopold, 13 N.Y.3d 923 (2010).....14

People v. Mingo, 12 N.Y.3d 563 (2009).....9, 10, 11, 12

People v. Miranda, 24 A.D.3d 909 (3d. Dept. 2005).....16, 17

People v. Vega, 79 A.D.3d 718 (2d. Dept. 2012).....14

People v. Wroten, 286 A.D.2d 189 (4th Dept. 2001)10

People v. Wyatt, 89 A.D.3d 112 (2011).....9, 16, 17

Statutes

Corrections Law § 168-n.....3, 9, 15

Penal Law § 230.34(5).....1, 2

18 U.S. § 1591.....2

18 U.S.C. § 2421.....2
